OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32487

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32487 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of November 3, 2017 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on November 7, 2017, by and between C J CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC., a California corporation ("Contractor"), whose address is 10142 Shoemaker Avenue, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Notice Inviting Bids for Annual Contract for Concrete Repairs and Related Improvements in the City of Long Beach, California, dated November 30, 2011, and published by City, bids were received, publicly opened and declared on the date specified in said Notice; and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the "Parties") entered into Contract No. 32487 (the "Contract") for the work described in the bid documents; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to extend the term to December 31, 2013 and increase the not to exceed amount to \$8,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract to extend the term to December 30, 2014, increase the not to exceed amount to \$13,000,000 and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to extend the term to December 30, 2015 and increase the not to exceed amount to \$18,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Contract to extend the term to December 30, 2016 and increase the not to exceed amount to \$23,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Contract to extend the term to December 30, 2017; and

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year period, increase the not to exceed amount to \$28,000,000 and attach an updated rate sheet:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Section 2.A of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "A. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and work identified in Contractor's Bid for Annual Contract for Concrete Repairs and Related Improvements in the City of Long Beach, California, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", in a total amount not to exceed Twenty-Eight Million Dollars (\$28,000,000)."
 - 2. Section 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "4. TIME FOR CONTRACT. The term of this Contract shall commence at midnight on January 1, 2012, and shall terminate at 11:59 p.m. on December 31, 2018, unless sooner terminated as provided in this Contract, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner."
- 3. The Unit Prices in Exhibit "A" to the Contract are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit "A-2", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.
- 4. Except as expressly amended in this Sixth Amendment, all terms and conditions in Contract No. 32487 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.

21 ///

22 ///

23 ///

24 ///

25 ///

26 ///

27 ///

28

28

EXHIBIT "A-2"

Concrete Construction, Inc. Corporate Office:

10142 Shoemaker Ave. Santa Fe Springs, Ca. 90670 562-777-2222 office 562-777-2220 fax

City of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Blvd. 9th Floor Long Beach, Ca. 90802 Department of Public Works Engineering Bureau

DATE:

October 10, 2017

ATTENTION:

SEAN CRUMBY

City Engineer / Deputy Public Works Director

RE:

Request for Contract Time Extension

YEAR

2017-2018

Contract No.

R-6899

Original Contract No.

32487

PO No.

BPPW12000116

Current Amendment

5th

CJ Concrete Construction, Inc.

is requesting time and extension for contract # R-6899

to meet contract authority.

Terms, conditions and will remain the same except for the request of a modest increase of six percent.

Thank You for the opportunity to work with and service the City of Long Beach.

John Sarno

President

An Surved

Date

.

10/10/2017

C.J. CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 10142 Shoemaker Ave. Santa Fe Springs, Ca. 90570 562-777-2222 Office 562-777-2220 Fax Contacts: John Sarno - President

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS

R-6899

ПЕМ NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATEO QUANTITY	UNIT	ORIGINAL CONTRACT NO. 92487 UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES) Exhibit "A"	ORIGINAL CONTRACT NO. 92487 ITEM TOTAL (IN FIGURES) Exhibit "A"	SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32487 CURRENT LUNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES) Exhibit "A1"	SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT .NO. 32487 CURRENT ITEM TOTAL (IN FIGURES) Exhibit "A1"	SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 92487 UNIT PRICE (IN FIGURES) Exhibit "A2"	SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 32487 ITEM TOTAL (IN FIGURES) Exhibit "A2"
1.	Remove Concrete Improvements and Backfill with Topsoil	2,000	SF	\$2.00	\$4,000.00	\$2.00	\$4,000.00	\$2.12	\$4,240.00
2.	Remove and Replace Asphalt Concrete Pavement	200	SF	\$6,00	\$1,200.00	\$6.00	\$1,200.00	\$6,36	\$1,272.00
3.	Stump Removal up to and including 24" Diameter Trunk	10	EA	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$424.00	\$4,240.00
4.	Stump Removal 25" and over Diameter Trunk	10	EA	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$477.00	\$4,770.00
5.	Tree Removal up to and including 24" Diameter Trunk	20	ĒA	\$800.00	\$16,000.00	\$800.00	\$16,000.00	\$848,00	\$16,960.00
6 .	Tree Removal 25" and over Diameter Trunk	20	EA	\$1,300.00	\$26,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$25,000.00	\$1,378.00	\$27,560.00
7.	Shave Roots at Curb	5,000	LF	\$6.00	\$30,000.00	\$6.00	\$30,000.60	\$6.36	\$31,800.00
8.	Shave Roots at Sidewalk	10,000	LF	\$6.00	\$60,000.00	\$6.00	\$60,000.00	\$6.36	\$63,600.00
9.	Tree Pruning	1,500	EA	\$195.00	\$292,500.00	\$195.00	\$292,500.00	\$206.70	\$210,050.00
10.	Unclassified Excavation	100	CY	\$55.00	\$5,500.00	\$55,00	\$5,500.00	\$58.30	\$5,830.00
11.	Adjust City Manhole Frame & Cover	10	EA	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$318.00	\$3,180.00
12.	Adjust L.A.C.S.D. Manhole Frame & Cover	10	EA	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$318.00	\$3,180.00
13,	Manhole Step	5	EA	\$120.00	\$600.00	\$120.00	\$600.00	\$127.20	\$636.00
14,	Adjust Water Gate Box & Cover	25	EA	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$212.00	\$5,300.00
15.	Reconstruct Water Gate Box & Cover	25	EA	\$375.00	\$9,375.00	\$375.00	\$9,375.00	\$397.50	\$9,937.50
16.	Adjust Gas Valve Box & Cover	25	EA	\$200,00	\$5,000.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$212.00	\$5,300.08
17.	Replace Street Light Pull Box	30	EΑ	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$400.00	\$12,000.00	\$424.00	\$12,720.00
18.	Replace Traffic Signal Pull Box	20	EA	\$450.00	\$9,000.00	\$450.00	\$9,000.00	\$477.00	\$9,540.00
19.	Survey Monument Type C with Casting & Cover	5	EA	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$689.00	\$3,445.00
20.	Install Survey Monument Casting & Cover	5	EA	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$689.00	\$3,445.00
21.	Adjust Survey Monument Casting & Cover	5	EA	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$424.00	\$2,120.00
22.	Survey Bench Mark, Type 1	25	EA	\$350.00	\$8,750.00	\$350.00	\$8,750.00	\$371,00	\$9,275.00
23,	Install Spike & Washer , ties, property comers	250	EA	\$250.00	\$62,500.00	\$250.00	\$62,500.00	\$265.00	\$66,250.00
24.	Curb Drain	30	EA	\$270.00	\$8,100.00	\$270.00	\$8,100.00	\$286.20	\$8,586.00
25.	PCC Curb, GB Type A1	3,000	LF	\$18.00	\$54,000.00	\$25.00	\$75,000.00	\$26,50	\$79,500.00
26.	PCC Curb, GB Type A1, Integral	1,000	LF	\$20.00	\$20,000.00	\$20.00	\$20,000.00	\$21.20	\$21,200.00
27.	PCC Curb & Gutter, GB Type A2, We1.5'	5,000	LF	\$28.00	\$140,000.00	\$30.00	\$150,000,00	\$31.80	\$159,000.00
28.	PCC Curb & Gutter, GB Type A2, W=2.0'	200	LF	\$35.00	\$7,600.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$37.10	\$7,420.00

29.	PCC Curb & Gutter, GB Type A2. W=7'	200	LF	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$68.90	\$13,780.00
30.	PCC Sidewalk, 3" Thick	300,000	SF	\$4.15	\$2,245,000.00	\$4.50	\$1,350,000.00	\$4.77	\$1,431,000.00
31.	Flexible Sidewalk Joint	500	LF	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$8.00	\$4,000.00	\$8.48	\$4,240.00
32.	Concrete Joints	500	LF	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.00	\$1,500.00	\$3.18	\$1,590.00
33.	Curb Ramp Detectable Warning Surface	1,200	SF	\$30.00	\$36,000.00	\$30.00	\$36,000.00	\$31.80	\$38,160.00
34,	PGC Driveway Apron, 4" Thick	50,000	SF	\$4.65	\$232,500.00	\$5.00	\$250,000.00	\$5.30	\$265,000.00
35.	PCC Driveway Apron, 6" Thick	5,000	SF	\$7.00	\$35,000.00	\$7.00	\$35,000.00	\$7.42	\$37,100.00
36.	PCC Pavement, 6" Thick	25,000	SF	\$5,50	\$137,580.00	\$5.50	\$137,500.00	\$5.83	\$145,750.00
37.	PCC Bus Stop Street Pad, 10" Thick	8,000	SF	\$10.00	\$80,000.00	\$10.00	\$80,000.00	\$10.60	\$84,800.00
38.	PCC Cross Guller, 8" Thick	5,000	SF	\$9.00	\$45,000.00	\$9.00	\$45,000.00	\$9.54	\$47,700.00
39.	(S) Stamped Concrete, 4" Thick	5,000	SF	\$7.50	\$37,500.00	\$7.50	\$37,500.00	\$7.95	\$39,750.00
40.	Crushed Miscellaneous Base, 6" Thick Under PCC Improvements	10,000	SF	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.06	\$10,600.00
41.	Asphalt Concrete Pavement	200	SF	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$10.60	\$2,120.00
42.	Curb Painting	1,000	LF	\$1.25	\$1,250.00	\$1.25	\$1,250.00	\$1.33	\$1,325.00
43	(S) Loop Datectors	20	EA	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$300.00	\$6,000.00	\$318.00	\$6,360.00
	1	·		TOTAL AMOUNT BID - ORIGINAL CONTRACT No. 32487	\$2,685,775.00	TOTAL AMOUNT BID - SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT No. 32487	\$2,839,275.00	TOTAL AMOUNT BID - SIXTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT No. 32487	\$3,009,631.50

We understand that these quantitles are estimates only and are given soley for the purposes of facilitating the Sbdh Amendment to Contract No. 32487, and the Contractor's compensation will be computed on the basis of the actual quantities in the completed work.

The following information will be used in its the Contractor a Disadvantaged Busin is the Contractor a Minority-Owned Busin is the Contractor a Women-Owned Busins is the Contractor a certified Small Busine Where did your company first hear about the Contractor accretified Contractor accretified Small Busine Where did your company first hear about the Contractor accretified Contractor accretified Small Busine Where did your company first hear about the Contractor accretified Con	ess (DBE)? NO If yes, cer ness? NO Which rectal r ness? NO If yes, certificati	an No	website
11/9/2017	John	Sama	7